
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2012 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2011 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Audit Committee Terms of Reference – Composition of the Committee (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 Report of Head of Governance  
  
6. Annual Audit Letter 2010/11 (Pages 4 - 10) 
 
 Report of KPMG 

 
(All Councillors have been invited to attend for this item.)  

  
7. Local Government Ombudsman  
 
 The Local Government Ombudsman, Mrs. Seex, will make a presentation to Members on 

how complaints are investigated and discuss complaint handling in general.    
  
8. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 11 - 15) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
9. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 16 - 20) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
10. Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy (Pages 21 - 33) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  

 



 

11. Exempt Items  
 
 The following report is public, but Appendices B, C and D are exempt under the Local 

Government Act 1972, as they contain information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
The Committee is recommended to pass the following recommendation in relation to 
consideration of Appendices B, C and D: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of Appendices B, C and D, on 
the ground that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
Members are reminded that, whilst Appendices B, C and D have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the Committee itself to decide whether or not to consider them in private or in 
public.  In making the decision, Members should consider the relevant paragraph of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and should balance the interests of 
individuals, or the Committee itself, in having access to information.  In considering their 
discretion, Members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  

  
12. RMS Planned Maintenance - Hala Flats Rendering Project (Pages 34 - 58) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager and Head of Environmental Services  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Geoff Knight, Richard Newman-

Thompson, Ian Pattison, Vikki Price and Peter Williamson 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Dennison, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Geoff Marsland, Sylvia Rogerson, 

Susan Sykes and David Whitaker 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone (01524) 582170, or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 7 February 2012.   

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Audit Committee Terms of Reference –  
Composition of the Committee 

 
15 February 2012 

 
Report of Head of Governance 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To remind Members of the composition requirements of the Committee with regard to 
chairing and to ask the Committee to appoint a vice-chairman who is not a Member of the 
Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny.  

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the requirement in its terms of reference which 

states that the Committee must not be chaired by a Member of Overview 
and Scrutiny.  

 
(2) That the Committee appoint a vice-chairman who is not a Member
[...]
 January 2012 is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position as that date was as shown in the following table. 

Agenda Item 8Page 11



 
Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals 
to 

18/01/12 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Approved 
Plan Variance Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 81 27 108 82 -26 108 
Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 79 28 107 92 -15 107 

Core Management 
Arrangements 28 2 30 81 51 30 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 175 17 192 105 -87 192 

Follow-Up Reviews 47 13 60 70 10 60 

Sub-Total, Assurance 410 87 497 430 -67 497 

 
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 31 9 40 30 -10 40 

Efficiency & VfM 0 0 0 30 30 0 

Ad-Hoc Advice 41 14 55 65 10 55 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  72 23 95 125 30 95 

 
Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 12 3 15 15 0 15 

Audit Management 50 11 61 55 -6 61 

Sub-Total, Other Work 62 14 76 70 -6 76 

 
Contingencies 

Investigations 9 0 9 30 21 9 

General Contingency 0 0 0 40 40 18 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 9 0 9 70 61 27 

 

Total 553 124 677 695 18 695 

 
2.2 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

The summary shows that overall, current commitments total 677 days compared with 
the approved plan of 695 days, giving an un-committed balance of 18 days. Pending 
allocation, these 18 days will remain within the “general contingency”.  

2.3 Within the main programme of assurance work, the audits of core financial systems 
and the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service have exceeded the approved plan by 
a total of 41 days.  This reflects additional work required in developing and refining a 
new approach to these audits, covering all significant systems in this year and in 
establishing arrangements with Preston City Council to enable audit work to proceed. 

2.4 There is also a significant overspend of resources (87 days) on the Risk Based 
Assurance audit section of the plan, this arising mainly from the audits of the RMS 
Partnering Contact and the specific piece of work concerning the Hala Flats 
Pebbledashing job and also from the audit into Consultancy Commissioning and 
Procurement.  This is partially offset by an “underspend” of 51 days in the “Core 
Management Arrangements” section of the plan and 10 days in conducting follow-up 
reviews. 

2.5 Other areas of the plan showing a minor overspend are “Support Work” (10 days and 
“Audit Management” (6 days). 

Page 12



2.6 It is proposed to meet these shortfalls (83 days total) by applying 22 days from the 
the General Contingency and through savings identified elsewhere in the plan, under 
the following: 

� Efficiency & VfM     30 days 

� Ad-hoc Advice     10 days 

� Reduction in the investigations contingency 21 days 

2.7 Clearly, at this point in the year, with resources for the final quarter of the year almost 
fully committed to the work programme set out in Appendix A, completion of the plan 
is at risk should any additional responsive work (investigations, etc) be required. 

2.8 These adjustments are reflected under the “Proposed Plan” column of the table and 
the Committee is asked to approve the changes. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Management Team has been consulted in developing the plan. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The options available to the Committee are either to endorse the proposed changes 
to the plan and the schedule of future audits, or to propose an alternative course of 
action. 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 Internal Audit resources for the final quarter of 2011/12 are now almost fully 
committed to the current work programme.  Some realignment of the approved plan 
allocations is required to address additional time spent on assurance audit work 
during the middle of the year.  

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this re
[...]
oted. 

(2) That, regarding audit ref 10/0738 – Information Management and Security, the 
Internal Audit Manager continues to track and report on progress to the 
committee. 

(3) That, regarding audit ref 10/0795 – Capital Contract Management, Internal 
Audit should carry out a further follow-up review in 6 months time and report 
on progress to the committee. 

(4) That, regarding audits ref 07/0708 - Income Management (Housing Rents Direct 
Debit Payments), and 07/0709 – Payroll, the Internal Audit Manager continues 
to track and report on progress to the committee. 

Introduction 

1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7 & 10)  

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 18th January 2012 

2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the Results of Audit Work 
were last reported to Committee on 21st September 2011.  Summary reports are 
issued to Members for consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet. 

2.2 If there are any specific questions about a report, or more detailed information is 
required, it would be helpful if Members could contact the Internal Audit Manager on 
telephone number 582028 or email dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk prior to the 
meeting. 

2.3 At the request of Members, a report covering issues relating to the audit of the RMS 
Partnering Contract with Herbert T Forrest, and specifically the Hala Flats Rendering 
project, is included elsewhere on the agenda. 

Agenda Item 9 Page 16



   

2.4 The list below gives the assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the last 
meeting. 

 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

11/0810 Payroll 07/09/11 Substantial  
11/0822 NNDR 15/09/11 Substantial  
11/0826 Consultancy Commissioning & Procurement 20/09/11 Substantial  
11/0821 RMS Partnering Contract (Forrest) 27/10/11 Substantial  
11/0828 Business Continuity 28/11/11 Substantial  
11/0824 Housing & Council Tax Benefits 02/12/11 Maximum  

Follow up Reviews 

10/0817 Main Accounting 27/09/11 Substantial  
09/0755 Contaminated Land 01/11/11 Substantial  
10/0816 Income Management 02/11/11 Maximum  

10/0738 Information Management & Security 09/11/11 Limited  

10/0812 Car Parking 16/11/11 Maximum  

10/0795 Capital Contract Management 23/12/11 Limited  

3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

3.1 Members’ attention is drawn to the audits where a “substantial” level of assurance 
has not been achieved, as follows: 

3.2 10/0738 – Information Management and Security Follow-Up Review (Limited) 

The audit concluded that, whilst many of the actions from the original review were in 
the process of being addressed, it had to be recognised that establishing and 
maintaining an effective information management regime presented an ongoing and 
developing challenge.   

Organisational changes since the audit, alongside developments in information 
technology and security standards, mean that the programme will not be finite and 
will need ongoing management and review. The Council’s Information Management 
Group is to take the lead in providing this role.  

To promote a prioritized approach to the planned developments, outstanding actions 
had been organised into the following four categories: 

• longer term actions; 

• shorter term actions covering policy development, education and promotion; 

• actions to be considered as part of a shared service arrangement; and 

• physical access controls and overall building security arrangements. 

Page 17



   

The headline messages resulting from the follow-up review were: 

• A new Senior Information Risk Owner and Chair of the Information Management 
Group has been appointed following
[...]
evelopments affecting the Council’s position regarding the threat of 
fraud and corruption and to seek Members’ approval for a revised Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption policy. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the draft Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy attached as Appendix 

A is approved 
 
(2) That the action plan attached as Appendix B is endorsed. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s current Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy and the associated Strategy 

were approved in 2002.  A review is necessary to bring the policy up to date, relevant 
to the Council’s current position and officer/elected Members’ needs and reflective of 
a number of legislative changes. 

2.0 Report 
 
Legislative Considerations 
 

2.1 Bribery Act 2010 

2.2 The Bribery Act came into force on 1st July 2011 and introduced four key offences 
which might have an impact on the activities of the Council: 

• Bribery of another person (section 1); 

• Accepting a bribe (section 2); 
• Bribing a foreign official (section 6); and 

• Failing to prevent bribery (section 7) 

2.3 The offences carry criminal penalties for individuals and organisations.  For 
individuals, a maximum prison sentence of ten years and/or an unlimited fine can be 
imposed; for organisations, an unlimited fine can be imposed. 

Agenda Item 10Page 21



2.4 Whilst the legislation does place additional responsibilities on organisations and 
raised expectations regarding arrangements to counter the threat of bribery, the 
Secretary of State for Justice, in his foreword to Guidance to organisations, states 
that “… combating the risks of bribery is largely about common sense, not 
burdensome procedures” and recommends a core principle of proportionality in 
responding to the legislation. 

2.5 Given the above, unlike some councils, a separate anti-bribery policy is not being 
proposed.  Rather, bribery is given a raised profile within an overall Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Pol
[...]
 

• approving the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. 
• monitoring the effectiveness of the Council’s strategy and operational 

arrangements (in relation to combating fraud and corruption) 
For the latter responsibility, the Audit Committee will expect to receive and place 
reliance on reports from the Internal Audit Manager. 

Page 22



3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Management Team has been consulted in developing the draft policy. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The options available to the Committee are: 

a) approve the draft policy as presented; 

b) approve the draft policy with suggested changes/additions; or  

c) recommend a different approach and the submission of further draft 
documents. 

4.2 Given the age of the current policy and legislative changes impacting the Council, “no 
change” is not put forward as an option. 

4.3 Experience suggests that, whilst high level policies are important in setting the 
Council’s position in such matters, the greatest practical benefits come from a range 
of guidance, training and awareness-raising material.  Options a) or b) are therefore 
preferred, involving the introduction of a single, concise policy statement with a range 
of associated documents and activities to support development and the 
implementation of strategic objectives. 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 A revision and re-launch of the Council’s policy towards fraud, bribery and corruption 
is very timely.  A revised Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy is proposed, with 
associated action plans to implement strategic objectives and raise awareness and 
standards throughout the Council. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IM

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry (for Minute Nos. 23 

(part) to 28 only), Roger Dennison (substitute for Geoff Knight), 
Richard Newman-Thompson and Ian Pattison 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Geoff Knight, Vikki Price and Peter Williamson 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer (for 

Minute Nos. 18 to 25 only) 
 Mark Davies Head of Environmental Services (for Minute Nos. 

18 to 25 only) 
 Keith Hawkard Repairs & Maintenance Manager (for Minute Nos. 

18 to 25 only) 
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive (for Minute Nos. 18 to 25 only) 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Richard Lee KPMG LLP (UK) 
 Anne Seex Local Government Ombudsman (for Minute Nos. 

18 to 23 only) 
 Councillors Eileen Blamire, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Ron Sands, Dave Smith and 

Susan Sykes  
 
18 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2011 were signed as a correct 

record by the Chairman.  
  
19 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
21 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE – COMPOSITION OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 
 Committee received the report of the Head of Governance to remind Members of the 

composition requirements of the Committee with regard to chairing, and to ask the 
Committee to appoint a Vice-Chairman who was not a member of Cabinet or Overview 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

and Scrutiny. 
 
It was reported that when Councillor Ian Pattison had been appointed Vice-Chairman at 
the first meeting of the Committee, it had not been noted that he was also a member of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and ineligible to chair meetings of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
The report proposed that Committee elect a new Vice-Chairman who was not a member 
of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny to ensure that the Committee was chaired in line 
with the Constitutional requirements. 
 
It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Newman-Thompson: 
 
“That Councillor Peter Williamson be Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2011/12.” 
 
There were no further nominations and the Chairman declared Councillor Williamson to 
be nominated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Peter Williamson be Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2011/12.  

  
22 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11  
 
 Committee received KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter summarising the key findings from 

their 2010/11 audit of Lancaster City Council (the Authority), which covered the 
Authority’s 2010/11 financial statements and the 2010/11 Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion. 
 
Richard Lee of KPMG advised Members that KPMG’s certificate had been issued on 
30th September 2011, alongside the audit opinion and VFM conclusion.  The certificate 
confirmed that KPMG had concluded the audit for 2010/11 in accordance with the 
requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Audit Commission’s Code of 
Audit Practice. 
 
KPMG were satisfied that the Authority had proper arrangements for securing financial 
resilience and challenging how economy, efficiency and effectiveness were secured, 
and an unqualified value for money (VFM) conclusion had been issued for 2010/11.  
 
One significant risk had been identified to the VFM conclusion in relation to the financial 
pressures faced by the Authority following the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).  
This was detailed in KPMG’s Audit Plan for 2010/11.  The Authority had undertaken 
planning ahead of the outcomes of the CSR, however, which meant that many of the 
savings options had already been identified for 2011/12. 
 
A number of control recommendations had been raised during the course of the 2010/11 
audit, and whilst their implementation would strengthen the Authority’s control 
environment, none of the recommendations raised was deemed critical (high priority) to 
the operation of the Authority.  The Authority’s progress in implementing them would be 
followed up as part of the 2011/12 audit. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
Following the report and questions by Members, the Chairman thanked Richard Lee for 
his presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
     Councillor Barry arrived during the following item.  
  
23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN  
 
 The Local Government Ombudsman, Anne Seex, gave a detailed presentation on the 

work of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). 
 
Committee was advised that the LGOs were employed by the Commission for Local 
Administration in England, which had been established under the Local Government Act 
1974 to investigate complaints about authorities in England, and was an independent 
body funded by annual grant from the Government.   
 
The Commission currently comprised the Parliamentary Ombudsman and three LGOs, 
based in London, York and Coventry.  Under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, the LGOs were appointed for a period not exceeding 
seven years.  It was expected that the number of LGOs would be reduced to two in 
future, however.   
 
It was reported that allegations of maladministration that had caused injustice to the 
complainant could be investigated in connection with most authorities’ functions, 
including education and social services.  The 2007 Act had widened the remit to allow 
an LGO to investigate alleged or apparent service failures by an authority, even where 
no injustice was found. 
 
Many of the complaints received were ‘premature’ because they had not been to an 
authority first.  The LGO would refer these back to an authority’s complaints procedure.  
If the complaint was urgent, the LGO would try to speed the process up.  Over half of all 
complaints were decided within thirteen weeks. 
 
Where an LGO reported that there had been maladministration or service failure, the 
report would be sent to the authority concerned for follow-up action.  This happened in 
less than 0.5% of complaints in 2010-11.  Local settlements, in which an authority made 
a satisfactory offer to the complainant, accounted for just over 25% of total complaints in 
2010-11. 
 
Following questions from Members, the Chairman thanked Anne Seex for her 
presentation.  

  
     The Chairman advised that, with the agreement of Members, the following item of    

    business would be brought forward to allow officers to leave the meeting.  
  
  
  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

24 EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
 In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of Appendices B, C and D, on 
the ground that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.  

  
25 COUNCIL HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME - HALA FLATS PEBBLEDASHING 

PROJECT  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager and Head of Environmental 

Services, which provided details into the conduct of the Hala Flats Pebble-dashing 
contract, with particular reference to the costs of the work and the value for money 
obtained.   
 
The report had been prepared to address questions raised by Cabinet and members of 
Budget & Performance Panel (B&PP) and points raised by other Councillors following 
the issuing of the internal audit report. 
 
Members were advised that in July 2007, Cabinet had given approval for Council 
Housing Services (CHS) to develop a three to five year partnership with an external 
partner for the delivery of the Council Housing Capital Programme.  The work was to be 
split between the Council’s in-house Repairs and Maintenance Service (RMS) and the 
external partner, Herbert T. Forrest (HTF), who had been appointed following a 
competitive tendering exercise to deliver the Council Housing Five-Year Capital 
Programme, commencing on 1st April 2010. 
 
Committee considered the report’s response to questions raised by Members in the 
following areas: 
 

• The form of partnering contract used; 
• Pricing and payment mechanisms; 
• The Hala pebbledashing project and leaseholder charges; 
• Training; 
• Quality of work; 
• Preliminary costs; and 
• Benefits of the partnership. 

 
Members were advised that the PPC2000 was a standard form of partnering contract 
already in use by the RMS for other programmes (Rota Painting and Gas Servicing), 
and provided an appropriate framework for the partnership.  Whilst the PPC2000 was 
designed to cope with complex, project-based and multi-party arrangements, it was also 
suitable for a simpler client and constructor relationship.  Regarding the scope of the 
agreement, Members were advised that HTF had not been required to carry out pre-
construction work and had not been paid for any. 
 
A key feature of the PPC2000 contract was the integration of members of the 
partnership and a team-based approach to the project.  The Audit review suggested that 
whilst the scope for integration and sharing was limited under a two party partnership, 
each team member had been given clearly defined roles and responsibilities. 
 
Members were advised that Internal Audit had found no evidence that any of the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

circumstances applied under which the Council could contractually seek to terminate the 
agreement. 
 
Set out comprehensively in the report, and considered at length at the meeting, were 
details relating to the pricing mechanism for the partnership and leaseholder charges, 
together with information, which Members had requested, regarding costs per property 
for work carried out on the Kingsway Estate by VMC Developments Ltd. as part of the 
2009/10 programme of works.   
 
Members were advised that Internal Audit had not encountered any evidence to suggest 
there were any difficulties or shortcomings regarding the measurement and pricing of the 
Hala re-rendering project.  Sufficient evidence had been produced for Internal Audit to 
conclude that the RMS officers’ management of the projects demonstrated appropriate 
levels of diligence and professionalism to protect the Council’s interests and secure 
value for money.   
 
It was reported that training, including a workshop session, funded by HTF, had been 
scheduled for Council and HTF staff, and appropriate arrangements had been 
established to monitor the quality of the work and identify and remedy any defects.  
Working practices would be reviewed to ensure that future arrangements were as 
efficient and effective as possible. 
 
It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Newman-Thompson: 
 
“(1) That, having considered the report and appendices in detail, and having had the 

opportunity to raise concerns with officers at the meeting, Members are satisfied 
that sufficient assurance has been provided regarding the RMS partnering 
contract and the outcome of the Hala Flats pebbledashing project, and that no 
further action or analysis be recommended to Cabinet. 

 
(2) That the Internal Audit Manager liaise with managers to develop an action plan 

arising from this report and that progress be reported to a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee in accordance with established procedures.” 

 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That, having considered the report and appendices in detail, and having had the 

opportunity to raise concerns with officers at the meeting, Members are satisfied 
that sufficient assurance has been provided regarding the RMS partnering 
contract and the outcome of the Hala Flats pebbledashing project, and that no 
further action or analysis be recommended to Cabinet. 

 
(2) That the Internal Audit Manager liaise with managers to develop an action plan 

arising from this report and that progress be reported to a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee in accordance with established procedures.  

  
     The Chief Executive, Head of Governance, Head of Environmental Services and  

    Repairs and Maintenance Manager left the meeting at this point.  
  

 
 

  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

26 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan and to seek Members’ 
approval for proposed adjustments to the plan.  A detailed monitoring report was 
included at Appendix A to the report.  
 

Members were advised of the monitoring position up to 18th January 2012, taking 
account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  It was reported that the main 
programme of assurance work, the audits of core financial systems and the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service had exceeded the approved plan by a total of 41 days. 
 
There was a significant overspend of resources (87 days) on the Risk Based Assurance 
audit section of the plan arising mainly from the audits of the RMS Partnering Contact. 
This was partially offset by an underspend of 51 days in the ‘Core Procurement 
Arrangements’ section of the plan and 10 days in conducting follow-up reviews. 
 
Other areas of the plan showing a minor overspend were ‘Support Work’ (10 days) and 
‘Audit Management’ (6 days). 
 
It was intended to meet those shortfalls (83 days total) by applying 22 days from the 
General Contingency and through savings identified elsewhere in the plan, under the 
following: 
 

• Efficiency and VFM 30 days 
• Ad-hoc Advice 10 days 
• Reduction in the investigations contingency 21 days 

 

Members considered the options and options analysis (including risk assessment) set 
out in the report, which were to either endorse the proposed changes to the plan and the 
schedule of future audits, or to propose an alternative course of action. 
 

Resolved unanimously: 
  
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
 

(2) That the proposed adjustments to the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan, as reflected 
under the ‘Proposed Plan’ column of the table setting out the monitoring position 
as at 18th January 2012, be approved.  

  

27 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 

 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to inform the Committee of 
the results of Internal Audit work for the period to 18th January 2012. 
 

Members were advised that the following assurance opinions had been issued for areas 
audited since the last Audit Committee: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

Audit Title Report 
Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

11/0810 Payroll 07/09/11 Substantial  
11/0822 NNDR 15/09/11 Substantial  

11/0826 Consultancy Commissioning & 
Procurement 20/09/11 Substantial  

11/0821 RMS Partnering Contract (Forrest) 27/10/11 Substantial  
11/0828 Business Continuity 28/11/11 Substantial  
11/0824 Housing & Council Tax Benefits 02/12/11 Maximum  

Follow up Reviews 

10/0817 Main Accounting 27/09/11 Substantial  
09/0755 Contaminated Land 01/11/11 Substantial  
10/0816 Income Management 02/11/11 Maximum  

10/0738 Information Management & 
Security 09/11/11 Limited  

10/0812 Car Parking 16/11/11 Maximum  

10/0795 Capital Contract Management 23/12/11 Limited  
 

 
Where at least a ‘substantial’ level of assurance had not been achieved, it was reported 
as follows: 
 
10/07/38 – Information Management and Security Follow-Up Review (Limited) 
 
The Council’s Information Management Group would provide ongoing management and 
review.  Outstanding actions had been organised into the following four categories: 
 

• Longer term actions; 
• Shorter term actions covering policy development, education and promotion; 
• Actions to be considered as part of a shared service arrangement; and 
• Physical access controls and overall building security arrangements. 

 
It was proposed that Internal Audit continue to monitor progress and report to future 
Audit Committee meetings. 
 
10/0796 – Capital Contract Management (Limited) 
 
Although progress had been made in a number of areas, there were a number of issues 
outstanding, which were to be addressed through training associated with the rollout of 
revised Contract Procedure Rules.  It was expected that new procedures and further 
related training would result in a raised level of assurance.  It was proposed that Internal 
Audit carry out a further review in six months’ time. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That, regarding audit reference 10/0738 – Information Management and 

Security, the Internal Audit Manager continues to track and report on progress to 
the Committee. 

 
(3) That, regarding audit reference 10/0795 – Capital Contract Management, Internal 

Audit carries out a further review in six months’ time and report on progress to 
the Committee. 

 
(4) That, regarding audits reference 07/0708 – Income Management (Housing Rents 

Direct Debit Payments) and 07/0709 – Payroll, the Internal Audit Manager 
continues to track and report on progress to the Committee.  

  
28 ANTI-FRAUD, BRIBERY & CORRUPTION POLICY  
 
 Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to advise of developments 

affecting the Council’s position regarding the threat of fraud and corruption and seeking 
Members’ approval for a revised Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption policy. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s current Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
associated Strategy had been approved in 2002, and it was necessary to review the 
policy and strategy to bring them up to date. 
 
The Bribery Act 2010 had introduced four key offences, which might have an impact on 
the activities of the Council, namely: 
 

• Bribery of another person (section 1); 
• Accepting a bribe (section 2); 
• Bribing a foreign official (section 6); and 
• Failing to prevent bribery (section 7). 

 
It was proposed that the draft Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy be introduced in 
place of the previous policy and strategy documents, supported by an annually updated 
action plan. 
 
The Committee would be responsible for approving the policy and monitoring the 
effectiveness of the Council’s strategy and operational arrangements in relation to 
combating fraud and corruption. 
 
The options and options analysis (including risk assessment) were set out in the report 
as follows:  
 
a) approve the draft policy as presented; 
b) approve the draft policy with suggested changes/additions; or 
c) recommend a different approach and the submission of further draft documents. 
 
Options a) or b) were preferred options, involving the introduction of a single, concise 
policy statement with a range of associated documents and activities to support 
development and the implementation of strategic objectives. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That the draft Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, attached at Appendix A 

to the report, be approved. 
 
(2) That the Action Plan, attached at Appendix B to the report, be endorsed. 
 
(3) That the draft Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy be integrated with the 

Whistleblowing Policy. 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.39 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


